

No. 21-19042

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STUART IVANHOE, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,
Petitioner,

v.

JAMES AND GLENYS DONAHUE AND THE STATE OF WEST DAKOTA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit.

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 6

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.....ii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The Indian Child Welfare Act Exceeds Congress’s Article I Authority and Violates the Anti-Commandeering Doctrine 4

 A. Under the Indian Commerce Clause, Congress does not have plenary power over the Indian tribes, as it is limited by regulating commerce..... 5

 B. ICWA Cannot be Justified Under the Interstate Commerce Clause because it Regulates Adoption Proceedings for Indian Children – Not Commerce 8

 C. The Placement Preference and Recordkeeping Provisions of ICWA Violate the Anti-Commandeering Doctrine of the Tenth Amendment..... 11

 II. The ICWA Violates the Equal Protections Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment.. 14

 A. The Classifications Based on Ancestral History and Lineage Within ICWA Violate the Equal Protection Clause Because They Discriminate on the Basis of Race. 16

 B. ICWA is Not Narrowly Tailored to Further a Compelling Governmental Interest Because it Erroneously Equates All Indian Tribes While Building Barriers Between Indian Children and Their Home Tribes 22

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl, 570 U.S. 637 (2013).....passim

Bolling v. Sharpe, 347 U.S. 497 (1954) 15

Clark v. Jeter, 486 U.S. 456, 461 (1988) 15

Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico, 490 U.S. 163, 192 (1989).....6

Fisher v. Univ. of Tex., 570 U.S. 297 (2013)passim

Grutter v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 306 (2003)4, 15

Loving v. Virginia, 388 U.S. 1 (1967) 17

McGirt v. Oklahoma, 140 S. Ct. 2452, 2463 (2020) 13

Mayor, Aldermen & Commonalty of City of New York v. Miln,
36 U.S. 102 (1837) 11

Mims v. Arrow Fin. Ser., LLC, 556 U.S. 368 (2012) 13

Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield, 490 U.S. 30 (1989) 13, 20, 21

Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation,
425 U.S. 463 (1976)20

Morton v. Mancari, 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....6, 18, 19, 20

Murphy v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n, 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....3, 11, 12

New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992)3, 11, 12

Pierce Cnty., Wash. v. Guillen, 537 U.S. 129, 147 (2003).....9

Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997)passim

Cases – Continued:

<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	8
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947).....	13
<i>United States v. Dewitt</i> , 76 U.S. 41 (1869).....	8
<i>United States v. E.C. Knight Co.</i> , 156 U.S. 1 (1895).....	8
<i>United States v. Faasse</i> , 265 F.3d 475, 490 (6th Cir. 2001).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Holiday</i> , 70 U.S. 407, 417 (1865).....	7
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	7, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	7
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	passim

STATUTES:

25 U.S.C. § 1901(1).....	5
25 U.S.C. § 1903.....	passim
25 U.S.C § 1915.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	vi

MISCELLANEOUS:

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	5, 6
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	3, 14, 15
Maya Harmon, <i>Blood Quantum and the White Gatekeeping of Native American Identity</i> , Calif. L. Rev. Online (Apr. 2021), https://www.californialawreview.org/blood-quantum-and-the-white-gatekeeping-of-native-american-identity	16

Miscellaneous – Continued:

Federally Recognized Indian Tribes and Resources for Native Americans, USA.Gov.

<https://www.usa.gov/tribes#item-37647>..... 22

ICWA History and Purpose, Montana Department of Public Health and Human Services,

<https://dphhs.mt.gov/index>.

Miguel Douglas, *Native Americans Are Not All the Same: An Exploration of Indigenous Diversity*, American Indian Republic (October 22, 2021),

<https://americanindianrepublic.com/native-americans-are-not-all-the-same-an-exploration-of-indigenous-diversity/#:~:text=To%20dispel%20such%20historical%20misconceptions,have%20sustained%20them%20for%20centuries> 22

Robert G. Natelson, *ARTICLE: The Original Understanding of the Indian Commerce Clause*, 85 Denv. U.L. Rev. 201, 243..... 6, 7
